ANNA M. ROTH, RN, MS, MPH
HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR
RANDALL L. SAWYER
CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & HAZMAT OFFICER



Contra Costa Hazardous Materials Programs

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553

Ph (925) 335-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073 ccchazmat@hsd.cccounty.us www.cchealth.org/hazmat/

ENTERED

COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

Type (Circle One): C I N		CASE NUMBI	ER: 180611 — 04			
Received Date: 06/11/18	Received Time: 14:05	Received By:_HW	Lead: TAJ			
Incident Date: 06/11/18	Incident Time:	Assigned to:	Assigned Date:			
COMPLAINANT / REPORTIN	IG PARTY:					
Name: Sheriff's Dispatch		□ RP is fro	om Facility □ Anonymous			
Organization:						
Primary Phone Number: (92	5) 646-2441 sec	ondary Phone Number:				
City:			Code:			
FACILITY / LOCATION OF IN	ICIDENT:					
		CUDA Fa-	ilitare I. D. a			
		CUPA Fac	ility I.D.:			
Phone Number:	•					
City: Orinda		State: CA Zip (Code: 94563			
Location Description:						
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIP	TION:					
Punctured water tank from overturned cement truck is releasing water along with automotive fluids down the street and threatening a storm drain.						
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIPT	ION:		0000			
Community Warning System Level (Circle Highest Level): N/A 0 1 2 3						
FACILITY	ISO / MCAR	TRANSPORTATION	MISCELLANEOUS			
☐ Fire or Explosion	□ Fatality (one or more)	□ Tank Truck	□ Storm Drain/Creek			
□ Spill or Release □ Startup or Shutdown	□ > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or more people	□ Railroad □ On Water	□ Drug Lab □ Disposal/Abandonment			
□ Flaring	□ Flammable Vapor Cloud	□ Pipeline	□ Odor Complaint			
□ Upset	> 5,000 lbs.	□ Fuel Tank	□ Other:			
Time Enroute to Science: 14:25 Time Arrived On Science: 14:43 Time Departed From Science: 16:12						
REFERRED TO OTHER AGENCY:						



[•] Contra Costa Behavioral Health Services • Contra Costa Emergency Medical Services • Contra Costa Environmental Health & Hazardous Materials Programs •

[•] Contra Costa Health, Housing & Homeless Services • Contra Costa Health Plan • Contra Costa Public Health • Contra Costa Regional Medical Center & Health Centers •

DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):			STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable):			
CLU/ERER Number:			□ Actual Discharge □ Potential Discharge			
AGENCIES ON SC	ENE OR NOTIFIED:					
Agency Type	Agency	<u>O/N</u>	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number	
Fire Department	Moraga-Orinda Fire District	0				
Law Enforcement	Orinda Police	0	Ofc. David Sandy		18-7459	
Air District						
State OES		N			18-3804	
	Berry Bros. Tow Co.	0				
			•			
REPORT:						
6/12/2018: See	attached narrative.	······································				
0/12/2010. See	allacheu harralive.					
Additional Requir	Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan Trisha A. Johnson 6/12/2018					
Report Prepared by:						

WILLIAM B. WALKER, M.D. **HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR** RANDALL L. SAWYER CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OFFICER



4585 Pacheco Boulevard Martinez, California

94553-2233 Ph (925) 335-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073

INCIDENT REPORT June 13, 2018

INCIDENT NO.

180611-04

INCIDENT DATE:

June 11, 2018

LOCATION:

632 Miner Rd. Orinda, CA 94563

RESPONDING

TEAM MEMBER(S): Trisha A. Johnson (lead), Devra Lewis, Amanda Ackerman, Adam Springer,

and Ellen Dempsey

SUMMARY:

CCHSHMP received a call from Contra Costa County Sheriff's Dispatch at approximately 14:05 regarding an overturned cement truck releasing diesel onto a residential street and potentially reaching a nearby storm drain. At the time of the call, Moraga-Orinda Fire District was en route to the scene, while Orinda Police Department had several officers already on scene to isolate and deny entry to the incident. Specialists Amanda Ackerman, Ellen Dempsey, and Adam Springer were dispatched directly to the scene. Devra Lewis and I, Trisha Johnson, grabbed PPE and equipment in HM3/6868 and proceeded to the incident location. The incident location was on a hilly, narrow, and circuitous residential road; the cement truck overturned as it traveled on a slight decline on the road.

As team members approached the scene, several officers from the Orinda Police Department had controlled traffic access to the incident. By the time the responding team members arrived on scene (14:24-14:43), Engine 43 of the Moraga-Orinda had prevented the flow of the release into a nearby storm drain by using dirt from the side of the road and applying absorbent pads and booms. It appeared that most of the release consisted of water (due to the punctured water tank) and some automotive fluids, consisting of diesel fuel (fuel filter fell out and broke), antifreeze, motor oil, and diesel exhaust fluid (DEF). The release was still ongoing, but involved mostly water. The Haz Mat team applied absorbent pads upstream, closer to the cement truck, to help with the absorption of diesel and motor oil. The Berry Bros. Tow Company was on scene to upright the cement truck. I made a release report to the CalOES State Warning Center at 15:10. A copy of the CalOES report is attached.

The Haz Mat team discussed with the responsible party, Antioch Building Materials, about a clean-up plan for the materials used to stop the release from entering the storm drain. Both parties agreed that the team would remove contaminated dirt as hazardous waste and Antioch Building Materials would be pick up the rest of the non-hazardous waste contaminated dirt and sweep up the road. The Haz Mat team removed a 3/4 -full 55-gallon drum of diesel-contaminated debris. The Haz Mat team departed from the scene at 16:12.

Specialist Adam Springer returned to the scene on the next morning, June 12, and reported that the responsible party cleaned up as agreed.



ATTACHMENT(S)
Incident Report Form #180611-04 CalOES Control Report #18-3804 CCHSHMP Bill of Lading Invoice Request Form

REPORT PREPARED BY:

Tisha A. Johnson, Hazardous Materials Specialist II
Contra Costa Health Services Hazardous Materials Programs (CCHSHMP)



Hazardous Materials Spill Report: Cal OES Control #:18-3804 Warning Center to: trisha.asuncion

06/11/2018 03:22 PM

Governor's Office of Emergency Services Hazardous Materials Spill Report

DATE: 06/11/2018 RECEIVED BY Cal OES: Justin Chistiansen Cal OECNTRL #:18-3804
TIME: 1510 RECEIVED BY OSPR: NRC#:
1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES 1. NAME: Trisha Johson 2. AGENCY: Contra Costa County Haz
3. PHONE #: 925-335-3200 4. EXT: 5. PAGER #:
1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above): 1. NAME: 2. AGENCY: 3. PHONE #: 4. EXT: 5. PAGER #:
2. SUBSTANCE TYPE: a. SUBSTANCE: / b.QTY: / Amount / Measure / c. TYPE / d. OTHER / e. PIPELINE / f. Vessel Over => 300 tons 1. Diesel Fuel , Motor oil , water, Anti freeze, DES- Diesel exhaust fluid / = / unknown / N/A / PETROLEUM / / No / No
2.
3. '
g. DESCRIPTION: Per caller report , an overturned cement truck had water tank punctured causing a release of material onto cement. h. CONTAINED: Not stopped i. WATER INVOLVED: No j. WATERWAY: k. DRINKING WATER IMPACTED: No l. KNOWN IMPACT: None
3.a. INCIDENT LOCATION: 632 Miner Road b. CITY: Orinda c. COUNTY: Contra Costa County d. ZIP:
4. INCIDENT DESCRIPTION: a. DATE: 6/11/2018 b. TIME(Military): 1400 c. SITE: Road d. CAUSE: Human Error e. INJURIES: No f. FATALITY: No g. EVACUATIONS: No h. CLEANUP BY: Co. HazMat e. INJURIES #: f. FATALS #: g. EVACS #:
5. SUSPECTED RESPONSIBLE PARTY: a. NAME: Unknown b. AGENCY: Antioch Building Materials c. PHONE#: d. EXT: e. MAIL ADDRESS: Unknown f. CITY: g. STATE: CA h. ZIP:
6. NOTIFICATION INFORMATION: a. ON SCENE: Fire Dept., Police Dept. b. OTHER ON SCENE:

c. OTHER NOTIFIED:

- d. ADMIN. AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department
- e. SEC. AGENCY:

f. ADDITIONAL COUNTY:

g. ADMIN. AGENCY:

h. NOTIFICATION LIST: DOG Unit:

RWQCB Unit: 2

AA/CUPA, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS

CONFIDENTIAL REMARKS:

Created by	Warning	Center	on	6/11/2018	3:10:58	PM	Lá	ast
Modified by	Warning	Center	on	6/11/2018	3:21:39	PM		

California State Warning Center Governor's Office Emergency Services Phone: (916) 845-8911 Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov

Link to Spill Report:

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__w3.calema.ca.gov_operation al malhaz.nsf SpillAllDocs_2DB04F3E6746FB85882582A90079DADF-3FOpenDocument&d=D wIBAg&c=RpR9LiQNIoGO8A8CMgA1NQ&r=kFMDGVBGp7rtZe6oipiDT2WugZzQs2CBKtoHDIcj-p4&m =So80jHky7SgkYU5X-DHeN3B1nrvwRe2rYYw0RBvbmHw&s=LHuhVGEWIaXxJ1oPJMHnAErvG 100U5 CE71pvPolTbk&e=